CO-01035B
Effective 04-01
Replaces CO-7865B
Catalog Section 40
(00-02-0100)
Electric Motor Driven Clutch Operator
for Engine Automation Systems
Model CO3

to relieve pressure on the clutch or other device.
Dimensions
How to Order
For 12 VDC applications specify CO3-12. For
24 VDC applications specify CO3-24.
Warranty
A two-year limited warranty on materials and
workmanship is given with this Murphy prod-
uct. Details are available on request and are
packed with each unit.
20-1/4 in.*
(514 mm)
@ 45°
27-3/4 in.
(705 mm)
4-3/4 in.
(121 mm)
25 in.*
(635 mm)
*These dimensions are given with the CO3 disengaged.
   When CO3 is engaged, add 6 in. (152 mm).
1. Disengage clutch lever on the engine.
2. Remove the clutch lever and reposition it approximately 45 degrees
from vertical, towards the rear of the clutch (Figure 4).
3. Locate and remove outer roller of the CO3 operating yoke (Figure 1).
4. Place the CO3 in direct line with the clutch lever until the inner roller
touches the clutch lever at an approximate 90 degree angle (See Detail in
Figure 4). NOTE: Reposition clutch lever so it does not bind between
rollers when actuator is fully extended and fully retracted.
5. Bolt the CO3 to the stabilizer arm to hold the angle of incidence to the
clutch arm (Figure 4).
6. Temporarily attach the CO3 mounting plate to the engine skid or base,
or mark its location on the skid or base. See Figure 2 for dimensions.
7. Open control housing cover and locate Cam “A” (Figure 1). Loosen the
two set screws on Cam “A” and slide the cam all the way to Cam “B”.
NOTE: Do not disturb setting of Cam “B”. It is factory adjusted for
proper operation.
8. Temporarily wire Battery Negative to terminal #5, Positive to terminal
#4 of the CO3 (Figure 3).
9. Apply a momentary N.O. push button between terminals #1 and #3. When
the push button is pressed the CO3 actuator will extend (Figure 3).
CAUTION: Be ready to release the push button when the clutch
arm is fully engaged. Damage to the clutch or the CO3 can occur if
the actuator is allowed to continue to push against the clutch arm.
NOTE: This is best done by energizing the CO3 for short intervals
as the clutch arm approaches full engagement. Disconnect battery
and remove push button from terminals #1 and #3.
10. Firmly affix the CO3 mounting plate to the engine or skid or pad.
11. Move Cam “A” back toward the front end of the CO3 so that it fully
depresses the roller of limit switch SW-2. Retighten both set screws.
12. Reconnect battery and the temporary push button across terminal #1
and #3. The actuator should “back-off” a short distance until clutch
lever is between both rollers to insure removal of load from throw out